in the months before it passed them on in higher selling prices. For this reason, operating margins
declined between 2010 and 2011. Although the Group was able to recover this increase from its
customers in 2011 and 2012, its earnings were affected due to the time required to raise the Group’s
selling prices following the rise in raw material prices.

Transport costs were also impacted by changes in oil prices and suffered the consequences of oil price
volatility.

42

Since 2011, the Company has no longer benefited from framework agreements, as suppliers want to
retain as much flexibility as possible in setting their prices. Almost all purchases are transacted at spot
prices, negotiated over- the-counter between the Company and its suppliers, generally one month
ahead. The Group also procures supplies on a sale-or-return basis, whereby the Company is invoiced
on the basis of the monthly price of the supplies used during that month.

The following table shows the hypothetical impact of a +/-10% variation in the price of raw materials
historically subject to greater price fluctuation than the average spread recorded between 2010 and
2012, based on 2014 purchases:

(€000) 2014 10% price rise 10% price fall

Highly sensitive purchases 5,209 -521 521

EBIT 8,534 -521 521

Net income after tax (34.43%) 4,362 -342 342

Total shareholders' equity 94,643 -342 342

On the commercial level, sales contracts do not include price-review clauses as prices are set when the
order is signed. For almost all customer orders, delivery dates are specified in terms of days or, at most,
a few weeks from the date when the order is received. From time to time, in the "Architectural" segment,
prices may be quoted as valid for a minimum 6 months and maximum 9 months. These price offers
incorporate a “review clause” to recover all or part of rises in the cost of materials incurred or exchange
rate fluctuations when the offer is expressed in a foreign currency.